

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

IN THE MATTER OF
THE GUARDIANSHIP OF L.M.Y., A PROTECTED MINOR.

G.Y and K.Y.,)
)
Guardians-Appellants,)
) S.C. NO. 20-1034
vs.)
)
S.W.,)
Mother-Appellee.)

APPEAL FROM THE
IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR STORY COUNTY
THE HONORABLE STEPHEN A. OWEN, JUDGE

APPELLANTS' BRIEF AND

Table of Contents

	Page
Table of Authorities	4
Statement of Issues Presented for Review	6
Routing Statement	8
Statement of the Case.....	8
Nature of the case	8
Course of proceedings and disposition in district court	9
Statement of the Facts.....	10
Argument.....	19
1. Summary of argument.....	19
2. Standard of review and preservation of error for all issues raised in this appeal.....	20
3. The district court erred by terminating the guardianship.	21
A. Legal principles governing the termination of guardianships.	21
B. The basis for the guardianship is still currently satisfied...	24
C. If the basis for the guardianship is not currently satisfied, returning L.M.Y. to Mother’s custody would be harmful to L.M.Y. and L.M.Y.’s interest in continuing the guardianship outweighs Mother’s interest in the guardianship’s termination.	26
1) Returning L.M.Y. to Mother’s custody would be harmful to L.M.Y.....	27

2) L.M.Y.'s interest in continuing the guardianship
outweighs Mother's interest in the guardianship's
termination. 29

Conclusion..... 31

Request for Oral Argument..... 32

Certificate of Service 33

Certificate of Compliance with Typeface Requirements and Type-Volume
Limitation..... 33

Table of Authorities

Cases	Page
<i>Halstead v. Halstead</i> , 259 Iowa 526 144 N.W.2d 861 (1966)	30
<i>In Interest of J.L.W.</i> , 523 N.W.2d 622 (Iowa Ct. App. 1994).....	28
<i>In re Guardianship of Knell</i> , 537 N.W.2d 778 (Iowa 1995)	20, 24
<i>In re H.M.S.</i> , No. 15-0898, 2016 WL 1130963 (Iowa Ct. App. 2016)	23
<i>In re Marriage of Ales</i> , 592 N.W.2d 698 (Iowa Ct. App. 1999)	20
<i>In re Marriage of Ellerbroek</i> , 377 N.W.2d 257 (Iowa Ct. App. 1985).....	30
<i>In re Marriage of Fox</i> , 559 N.W.2d 26 (Iowa 1997).....	21
<i>In re Marriage of Gensley</i> , 777 N.W.2d 705 (Iowa Ct. App. 2009).....	21
<i>In the Matter of the Guardianship of D.B.</i> , No. 17-1559, 2018 WL 4360946 (Iowa Ct. App. 2018).....	23
<i>Jones v. Jones</i> , 175 N.W.2d 389 (Iowa 1970)	30
<i>Matter of Guardianship & Conservatorship of D.D.H.</i> , 538 N.W.2d 881 (Iowa Ct. App. 1995).....	20
<i>Matter of Guardianship of L.G.</i> , No. 19-1631, 2020 WL 2988230 (Iowa Ct. App. 2020).....	23
<i>Matter of Guardianship of Stewart</i> , 369 N.W.2d 820 (Iowa 1985).....	20

Statutes and Rules	Page
Iowa Code § 232D.106 (2020 Supp.)	23
Iowa Code § 232D.203 (2020 Supp.)	22, 24
Iowa Code § 232D.204 (2020 Supp.)	22
Iowa Code § 232D.503(2) (2020 Supp.)	22, 24, 26
Iowa Code § 633.552-633.562 (2019).....	21
Iowa R. App. P. 6.904(3)(g).....	21
2019 Iowa Acts ch. 56 (H.F. 591).....	21, 23
